As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 589

25

26

Representatives Landis, Thompson

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Multi-County Advanced Manufacturing Corridor on its 2018 OEDA Excellence Award.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the 2 Multi-County Advanced Manufacturing Corridor on receiving a 2018 3 Excellence Award in the workforce development category from the 4 Ohio Economic Development Association; and 5 WHEREAS, MCAMC has made many significant contributions to 6 East Central Ohio and has earned the well-deserved respect and 7 appreciation of all those it has served. The fine reputation that 8 the organization has gained is a credit to the dedicated 9 individuals who have given willingly of their time, energy, and 10 abilities to make the initiative a dynamic force for the 11 development of a strong and versatile workforce that is prepared 12 to meet the demands of industry; and 13

WHEREAS, Among the goals of MCAMC are to align workforce 14 development programs, build relationships between educational 15 institutions and important future industry sectors, and create 16 discipline specific programs, internships and cooperative learning 17 opportunities, career pathways, and jobs in priority areas, and 18 its endeavors have helped to position the State of Ohio for growth 19 in many skill-based areas. All those involved with the work of the 20 corridor have exhibited an unwavering dedication to the highest 21 standards of service, and we are certain that they will ensure 22 that it will continue its tradition of excellence long into the 23 future; and 24

WHEREAS, It is through the success of programs such as MCAMC that Ohio has gained a reputation as a state that is ready to

H. R. No. 589 As Adopted by the House

respond to the needs of its economy and its future. The many	27
individuals who have been involved with the corridor are to be	28
commended for their tremendous efforts to help others, and they	29
are deserving of the highest praise; therefore be it	30
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	31
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	32
this Resolution, congratulate the Multi-County Advanced	33
Manufacturing Corridor as the recipient of the 2018 Excellence in	34
Workforce Development Award and look with optimism to the years	35
ahead; and be it further	36
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	37
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the	38
Multi-County Advanced Manufacturing Corridor.	39

Page 2